
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Schools Forum 
Agenda 

 

Tuesday 20 January 2026 at 2.00 pm 
 

This meeting will be held remotely. If you’d like to observe the meeting 
please contact: Liam.Oliff@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
Item  Pages 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING   

 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.  
 

 

3.   SCHOOLS BLOCK BUDGET AND MAINSTREAM BUDGETS 2026/27  2 - 14 

 This report sets out the final Schools Block allocation of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant for 2026/27 following the receipt of final funding 
allocations and the Authority Proforma Tool (APT) in December 2025. 
 

 

4.   EARLY YEARS BUDGET 2026/27  15 - 25 

 This report updates forum on the initial allocation of Early Years Block 
funding for 2026/27 including the extended entitlements for working 
parents of two-year-old children and children from age 9 months. 
 

 

5.   FORWARD PLAN MARCH 2026  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

26 

Liam.Oliff@lbhf.gov.uk 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 

Date issued: 12 January 2026

mailto:Amrita.White@lbhf.gov.uk
mailto:amrita.white@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


1 
 

Agenda Item 3 

 

1. Introduction 

 
1.1. The final allocation of the Schools Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant for 

2026/27 has been received from the Department for Education (DfE) at 

£127.775m based on October 2025 census numbers.  

 

1.2. In 2025/26, mainstream schools received funding through the National 

Insurance Contributions Grant and the Schools Budget Support Grant in 

addition to their DSG allocation through the Schools Block.  From 2026/27 the 

funding previously distributed through these grants will be allocated through the 

Schools Block. The DfE has made a 2025/26 baseline adjustment to ensure 

schools are not disadvantaged. The value of the adjustment is £3.140m and 

has been allocated through the basic per pupil funding factor, Free School 

Meals Ever 6 factor and the lump sum factor. 

 

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
20th January 2026 

 

Schools Block Mainstream Budget 2026/27 

Open 

Classification - For scrutiny, review and comment 

Wards Affected: All 

Accountable Director: Jacqui McShannon, Executive Director of People 

Report Authors: 
Peter Haylock – Operational Director of Education and SEND 
Tony Burton – Head of Finance Children’s Services and Education 

Purpose of the report 
This report sets out the final Schools Block allocation of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant for 2026/27 following the receipt of final funding allocations and the Authority 
Proforma Tool (APT) in December 2025. 
 
Schools Forum are asked to review and agree the recommendations. This will 
determine the final budget allocation for the financial year 2026/27. 
 
The paper also details the proposed Central Services Schools Block funding 
allocations for 2026/27. 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

1.3. Table 1 below details the change in the final allocation for 2026/27 notified in 

December 2025 compared with the final 2025/26 Schools Block allocation 

adjusted for the separate grants as described in paragraph 1.2.  

Table 1 Schools Block Funding Allocation Year on Year 

 2025/26 2026/27  

Number of pupils (R to Y11) 15,625 15,466  

    

 

2025/26 
£m 

2026/27 
£m 

Movement 
between 

years 
£m 

Schools Block Baseline (excludes 
growth funding) 121.859 125.680  

    

Additional Grants:    

NICS 1.945   

SBSG 1.195   

    

Premises Factor 1.425 1.431  

    

Sub-total before growth and falling 
rolls funding 126.424 127.111 0.687 

    

Per pupil funding before growth and 
falling rolls £ 8,091 8,219 1.58% 

    

Growth funding 0.228 0.328  

Falling rolls funding into LA level 
funding 0.840 0.335  

    

Total Schools Block Funding 127.492 127.775  

 

1.4. Per pupil funding has increased by 1.58% for Hammersmith and Fulham 

mainstream schools.  This compares to a 2.48% increase nationally. 

 
 

2. Schools Block 2025/26 Budget Consultation Feedback 

 

2.1. A short consultation for the 2026/27 schools block budget was launched on 12th 
January 2026 following the release of the proposed budget model to Schools 
Forum on Friday 9th January. The consultation consisted of briefing workshops 
and requests for feedback on the proposed model from schools. This ended on 
Friday 16th January. An update will be tabled for Schools Forum in January 2026 
on the consultation responses from schools and in with respect to responses 
on the proposed Schools to High Needs block transfer of 1%. 
 
 

Page 3



3 
 

3. 2026 to 2027 Final Budget Modelling 

 

3.1. The final modelling uses the Department for Education (DfE) Authority 

Proforma Tool (APT) and 2026/27 schools' budget operational guidance.  Pupil 

numbers are based on the October 2025 census. 

 

3.2. The final model has been produced consistent with the principles agreed by 

Schools Forum in December 2025.  The model follows the principles used over 

recent years in Hammersmith and Fulham and as required by the National 

Funding Formula for the 2026/27 financial year. 

 

 National Funding Formula (NFF) factor rates set to the higher of: 

 NFF values after area cost adjustment for inner London 

 Factor rates uplifted by a percentage across all factor rates in so far as 

this is affordable within each model to ensure all funding is allocated. 

 Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) set within the required level by the NFF. 

 This is the minimum increase in funding through pupil led funding factors 

year on year. 

 MFG must be set between minus 0.5% and 0.0% increase for 2026/27. 

 

3.3. The agreed principles modelled sets the MFG at minus 0.50% and mirrors the 

NFF factor rates allowing for a percentage uplift of 0% on the inner London NFF 

rates. 

 

3.4. The agreed model assumes continuing support to the High Needs Block 

through a 1% transfer from the Schools Block. 

 Continues the level of block transfer agreed by Schools Forum and the 

Minister of State for the 2025/26 budget. 

 The value of the block transfer is £1.262m based on the final allocations. 

 A disapplication of above 0.5% level requires Schools Forum approval and 

a disapplication to the Minister of State. 

 The continued disapplication is required for the short to medium term 

sustainability of the High Needs Block pending details of the governments' 

SEND reforms expected in 2026. 

 

3.5. Minister of State approval for the 1% block transfer was received on 9th January 

2026, following approval at Schools Forum in November 2025. 

 
 
3.6. The key elements of the model applicable for maintained primary schools only: 

 De-delegated budget provision of £0.564m of maintained schools’ budgets 

– see Section 5 for details. 

Page 4



4 
 

 Education functions fund of £0.285m of maintained schools’ budgets – see 

Section 5 for details. 

 

3.7. Appendix 1 shows the factor rates for each model and appendix 2 shoes how 

total funding is allocated across the factors in each model. 

 
3.8. Appendix 3 shows the impact of the recommended model at school level, with 

a comparison to 2025 to 2026 final budget shares. The pupil numbers used for 

this modelling is from October 2025 pupil numbers on roll.  Note: 

 Per pupil funding rates given here are total funding divided by numbers on 

roll and not pupil led funding used for the minimum funding guarantee in the 

NFF 

 The final two columns show maintained de-delegation and education 

functions per section 5. 

 

 

4. Recommended Budget Model 2026 to 2027 

 

4.1. It is recommended that the model with a MFG at minus 0.50% is adopted for 

the 2026 to 2027 schools budget shares.   

 

4.2. After a 1% transfer to the High Needs Block ,  this model mirrors the NFF factor 

rates and allows for a 0.0% uplift on the inner London NFF rates. This means 

as with the 2025/26 schools budget model, the 2026/27
[...]
 

 

6.1. Schools Forum are asked to agree the approach that all schools should make 

a contribution to the following areas on the same basis as maintained primary 

schools. This would include academies and free schools where they benefit 

from free school meals eligibility checking and trade union facilities cover. 

 

6.2. Table 5 shows the contributions proposed from the schools block budget that 

would ensure a sustainable offer and funded appropriately via the schools 

budget. Currently costs are supported from the council’s general fund budget 

which is unsustainable.  

 
  

Page 6



6 
 

Table 5: Contributions requested and unit rates 

 Free 

Schools 

Eligibility 

 

£4.36 per 

pupil on 

roll 

 

£ 

Trade 

Union 

Facilities 

 

£4.43 

per pupil 

on roll 

 

£ 

Mainstream Maintained Primary Schools 23,500 22,100 

Mainstream Academies and Free Schools 43,900 42,300 

Total 67,400 64,400 

 

6.3. Appendix 4 shows the contributions by school using the per pupil rate for 

numbers on roll as is the mechanism for maintained primary schools. 

 

6.4. There is no mechanism to top slice the budgets for academies and free schools 

for these contributions. Therefore, the local authority proposes to invoice 

academies and free schools for their share of the contribution based on August 

2025 roll numbers. 

 
6.5. Academy Trusts and Free Schools who discharge their statutory responsibilities 

for trade union facilities via alternative means should notify the local authority 

schools finance team. 

 

 

7. Falling Rolls Funding 

 

7.1. An allocation of £0.335m has been included in the overall NFF funding for falling 

rolls at local authority level.  This has been allocated by the DfE using the net 

impact within each Middle Layer Super Output area (MSOA) within the borough.  

MSOA’s are a geographic hierarchy designed to improve the reporting of small 

area statistics in England and Wales. 

 

7.2. The DfE introduced new criteri
[...]




8 
 

8.1. In 2026/27 there is a significant reduction in funding year on year for the historic 

funding being wound down. There is no change to the overall arrangements for 

the CSSB.  The CSSB allocation for 2026/27 provides funding for: 

 The retained duties element of the Education Services Grant (ESG) for all 

schools 

 Ongoing central statutory functions – for example, Admissions – for 

maintained schools 

 Ongoing historic commitments 

 

8.2. Planned expenditure reductions have been made with respect to the 
expected historic funding reduction via the Virtual School in 2026/27. This 
has been achieved through streamlined resources while enhancing support 
through collaborative partnerships. These changes ensure continuity of 
enrichment and mentoring while leveraging external funding and 
partnerships for greater impact. 

 
8.3. Reduced funding also limits the extent to which the CSSB budget can 

support the High Needs Block budget in 2026/27 with planned contribution 
reduced to £0.172m. 

 
 

9. Recommendations and Decisions required 

 

9.1. Recommendation 1: It is recommended that the January 2026 APT for the 

recommended model is submitted to the DfE for the 2026 to 2027 schools 

budget share.  This is with the revised uplifted NFF rates detailed in paragraph 

4 and in appendix 1 and an MFG value of minus 0.50% per pupil. 

 

9.2. Recommendation 2:  It is recommended that the Schools Forum confirm 

agreement of the disapplication request to transfer 1% of the Schools Block to 

the High Needs Block in 2026/27 as part of the recommended model based on 

principles agree in the Autum Term Schools Forum meetings. The 1% transfer 

is now approved by Minister of State at £1.262m. 

 
9.3. Recommendation 3:  It is recommended that maintained school representatives 

at Schools Forum agree to the proposed 2026-27 de-delegation budget of 

£0.564m. 

 
9.4. Recommendation 4:  It is recommended that maintained school representatives 

at Schools Forum agree to the proposed 2026/27 Education Functions budget 

of £0.285m. 

 
9.5. Recommendation 5: Is that Schools Forum agree the approach to ensure 

statutory trade union facilities and free school meals eligibility costs are 

sustainable within the schools budget. 

Page 9



9 
 

 
9.6. Recommendation 6: It is recommended that Schools Forum agree to the 

Central Services School Block budget allocations proposed for 2026/27. 

 
10. Key dates 

 

Date Activity 

22nd January 
2026 

Deadline for submission of the final 2026 to 2027 APT 
to the DfE 

February to March 
2026 

Council approval of the 2026/27 Schools budget 

28 February 2026 Deadline for confirmation of school budget shares to 
maintained schools. 
 

 

Report ends 

Page 10



Item 3, Appendix 1 - Factor Rates 2026/27 Final Allocation
Area Cost Adjustment 1.18248

Uplift on NFF rates 0.00% 0.00%

2025/26 Final

A B

2025/26 Final 

factors

Recommended MFG 

Model 2026/27 with 

1% SB to HNB transfer

NFF Rates pre ACA 

weighting

Basic/pupil funding

2025/26 NFF 

Weighted & 

Uplifted MAX 

MFG with Falling 

Rolls

£

2026/27 NFF ACA 

Weighted (ACA 

1.18248)

£

25/26 H&F 

Unit vs 26/27    

NFF Unit Values 

26/27 from NFF 

for Schools and 

HN 26/27

MFG -0.25% -0.50%

AWPU
Primary AWPU 4,556.46 4,805.60 249.14 £4,064
KS3 AWPU 6,421.93 6,723.58 301.65 £5,686
KS4 AWPU 7,240.36 7,579.70 339.34 £6,410
Additional Needs Funding
Deprivation
Primary FSM 586.29 597.15 10.86 £505
Secondary FSM 586.29 597.15 10.86 £505
Primary FSM6 1,255.49 1,430.80 175.32 £1,210
Secondary FSM6 1,841.77 2,039.78 198.00 £1,725
Primary IDACI A 811.33 827.74 16.41 £700
Primary IDACI B 615.90 626.71 10.82 £530
Primary IDACI C 580.37 591.24 10.87 £500
Primary IDACI D 527.07 538.03 10.96 £455
Primary IDACI E 337.56 342.92 5.36 £290
Primary IDACI F 278.34 283.80 5.46 £240
Secondary IDACI A 1,125.20 1,147.01 21.81 £970
Secondary IDACI B 882.39 898.68 16.29 £760
Secondary IDACI C 823.17 839.56 16.39 £71
[...]
 Burlington Danes Academy 590 2,419                    2,572                    4,991                 

Hammersmith Academy 697 2,858                    3,039                    5,897                 

Total Academy and Free Schools 10308 42,263                  43,870                  86,133                

Page 14



Page | 1  
 

Agenda Item 4 

Purpose of the report 

This report updates forum on the initial allocation of Early Years Block funding for 
2026/27 including the extended entitlements for working parents of two year old 
children and children from age 9 months. The report covers: 

 An update on the National Funding Formula for Early Years 2026/27 

 Funding rates and draft budget for April 2026 to March 2027 for the following: 
o 3 and 4-year-old universal entitlement and additional hours for working 

parents 
o 2-year-old targeted support for families with 2-year-olds receiving additional 

forms of support (previously known as the entitlements for disadvantaged 
families) and the entitlement for working parents 

o Under 2s entitlements for children aged 9 months up to 2 years 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

  

 
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham 

 
SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
20th January 2026 

 
 

Early Years Dedicated Schools Grant Budget 2026/27 

Open 

Classification - For scrutiny, review and comment 

Wards Affected: All 

Accountable Director: Jacqui McShannon, Executive Director of People 

Report Authors: 
Peter Haylock – Operational Director of Education and SEND 
Tony Burton – Head of Finance Children’s Services and Education 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Page | 2  
 

1. Introduction and Changes to Early Years Funding 2026/27 
 

1.1. The government has extended the number of free childcare offers available 
to working parents (subject to eligibility) from September 2025 to a 
maximum of 30 hours per week for 38 weeks for all preschool children from 
the term after they turn 9 months old.  
 

1.2. Local authorities are required to set a local formula for all government 
funded childcare entitlements for the 2026/27 financial year taking account 
of all grant conditions and operational guidance. 

 
1.3. Key changes in the National Funding Formula for 2026/27 are: 

 

 The passthrough requirement has increased to 97% from April 2026, which is 
an increase on the 96% and 95% in 2025/26 and 2024/25 financial years 
respectively. This effectively reduces the % available for local authorities to 
budget for central expenditure as the additional entitlements increase. 

 Funding provided through the 2025 to 2026 early years national insurance 
contributions and teachers’ pay grant (EYNTPG) has been rolled into the 
national average funding rate for 3 and 4-year-olds, 2-year-olds and 9 months 
to 2-years-old. Local authorities will not, therefore, receive a separate EYNTPG 
allocation in 2026 to 2027. This represents a change in approach by the 
Department for Education (DfE) where in previous years the approach had 
been to roll into grant funding at local authority level. 

 From financial year 2026 to 2027, the DfE are introducing a termly funding 
system to fund all the early years entitlements on termly census headcounts, 
as is currently the case for working parents’ entitlements for 2-year-olds and 
under. Data from local authorities show the funded weeks on average are: 13 
weeks in the summer term, 14 weeks in the autumn term and 11 weeks in the 
spring term. In order to ensure all local authorities are fairly treated and the 
funding allocation methodology aligns closely with local authority delivery 
pattern, the DfE will be providing all local authorities with funding for 13 weeks 
in the summer, 14 weeks in the autumn and 11 weeks in the spring for all the 
early years funding streams.  
 

1.4. As set out in the Best Start in Life publication in July 2025, the DfE will be 
reviewing early years funding arrangements and will consult on changes to 
how early years funding is
[...]
 termly rather than annual census 
funding. 

- As providers in Hammersmith and Fulham are already funded on 
the basis of the termly headcount, it is assumed that this funding 
can be passported via the basic funding entitlement to all providers 
in 2026/27. 

Page 17



Page | 4  
 

- Before the termly funding adjustment the year-on-year funding 
increase provided to Hammersmith and Fulham is nil.  
 

2.4. Additional entitlement working parents 3 and 4-year-olds – additional 15 
hours free childcare for eligible working parent from the term after their 3rd 
birthday for a maximum of 38 weeks per year. Parents are required to 
obtain a 30-hour code. Funding will be received by LBHF at £8.93 per hour 
in 2026/27 financial year.  
 

2.5. Targeted offer for families receiving additional forms of support (formerly 
known as the disadvantaged offer for 2-Year Olds) – 15 hours free 
childcare for eligible 2-year-old children from the term after their 2nd 
birthday for a maximum of 38 weeks per year. Funding will be received by 
LBHF at £12.53 per hour in the 2026/27 financial year, a 4.59% increase 
year on year. 

 
2.6. Working Parent entitlement for 2-year-olds – this is a new offer of up to 30 

hours free childcare for eligible children following their 2nd birthday for a 
maximum of 38 weeks per year. Funding will be received by LBHF at 
£12.53 per hour in the 2026/27 financial year, a 4.59% increase year on 
year. 
 

2.7. Working Parent entitlement for 9 months up to 2 years old – this is a new 
offer of up to 30 hours free childcare for eligible children from the term 
after they are 9 months for a maximum of 38 weeks per year. Funding 
received by LBHF at £17.49 per hour in the 2026/27 financial year, a 
5.49% increase year on year. 

 
2.8. Maintained Nursery School Supplementary Funding – this additional 

funding for maintained nurseries was initiated as part of the move to the 
National Funding Formula to provide funding protection with respect to 
histor
[...]
iples for the 2026/27 budget of £6.255m for children from 9 

months up to two years old in line with grant conditions, including: 

 The proposed increase in the hourly base rate paid to all early years 
providers by £0.81 per funded hour to £15.20 per hour from April 2026 
(a year-on-year increase of 5.63%).  

 A decrease in the budgeted average hourly rate for deprivation from 
£0.77 to £0.75 per hour based on analysis of the Autum 2025 census 
and using IDACI 2025 data. Funded rates per IDACI decile proposed for 
2026/27 are unchanged from 2025/26 and per the rates detailed in 
Appendix 1. 

 An increase in the provision for Special Educational Needs Inclusion by 
£0.22 per funded hour to £0.88 to ensure 5% of entitlement funding for 
inclusion across all entitlements and to accommodate the expanded 
entitlement in 2026/27. 

 An increase in contingency of £0.05 per hour to help manage volatility in 
the overall budget for 2026/27. 

 Following the increase in the passthrough requirement in the 2026/27 
National Funding Formula, a reduction in the central budget of £0.15 per 
hour. 

 
 

6. Recommendations and next steps 
 

Page 23



Page | 10  
 

6.1. Schools Forum to note the engagement and briefings were undertaken with 
schools and Early Years providers from 12th January 2026 ahead of 
Schools Forum on 20th January. 

 
6.2. Schools Forum are asked to approve the proposed deployment of central 

budget in Table 4 above and to note the impact of the impact of passthrough 
requirement on available central funds from 2026/27. 

 
6.3. Schools Forum to note the proposed 2026/27 Early Year budget across all 

entitlements including the revised base rates, deprivation and local formulas 
proposed. 

 
6.4. Schools Forum asked to note the change in termly funding proposed from 

April 2026 to align termly funding paid to providers on the same basis as 
funding to be received by the local authority. Funding will now be provided 
to all settings on the basis of 13 weeks in the summer, 14 weeks in the 
autumn and 11 weeks in the spring for all the early years funding streams. 
This is a change from the 12.66 weeks per term used to calculate termly 
funding per the census and headcount in 2025/26. 

 
 
 

Report ends 

Page 24



Page | 11  
 

Appendix A – IDACI Sliding Scale of Rates 2026/27 – Early Years Deprivation 

Participation Rate Proposed 

IDACI Bandings used for Deprivation Supplement to universal hourly rate across all 
entitlements from April 2026. 
 

IDACI 
banding 

 
 
 

2026/27 
 

Hourly Rate Proposed 
 

(All Entitlements) 
 

 £ 

1 1.33 

2 1.23 

3 1.12 

4 1.02 

5 0.92 

6 0.40 

7 0.20 

8 0.05 

9 0.00 

10 0.00 

  

DFE Regulations state that the total amount paid as supplements to the universal 
hourly rate must not exceed 12% of the total amount payable.  
 

Page 25



 Schools Forum – Forward Plan 

 
Tuesday 20th January 2026 2-4pm 

 Final 2026/27 Mainstream school’s budget for agreement 

 Final 2026/27 Early Years budget for agreement 
 
 

Tuesday 3rd March 2026 2-4pm 

 Dedicated Schools Grant Monitoring 2025/26 Qtr3 

 High Needs Safety Valve Update 2025/26 Qtr3 

 Update on 2026/27 High Needs National Funding Formula and Reforms (If 
available) 

 Updated Scheme for Financing Schools and Schools Financial Procedures 
2026/27 
 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	3 Schools Block Budget and Mainstream Budgets 2026/27
	Schools Forum Item 3 Schools Budget Appendices FINAL

	4 Early Years Budget 2026/27
	5 Forward Plan March 2026



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Schools Forum 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 20 January 2026 
 
PRESENT 

Voting members Non-voting members 

School Members 
Anne-Marie Strachan (Thames Federation)  
Dave Colins (Brackenbury School) 
Michele Barrett (Randolph Beresford/Vanessa 
Nursery) 
Kathleen Williams (Holy Cross Primary) 
Imogen Lavelle (The Good Shepherd) 
 
Academies and Free Schools 
Gary Kynaston, Hammersmith Academy (Chair) 
Daniel Cundy (Senior Principal, AP Academies) 
Sally Brooks (Fulham Cross Academy and Fulham 
College) 
 
Non-School Members 
Rebecca Moore (William Morris Sixth Form) 
Jane Gleasure (Little People, Early Years PVI) 
 

Aidan Smith  
Alex Parker 
Helen Pickering 
Jacqueline Munro 

 
 
Officers 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance - People) 
Peter Haylock (Director of Education and SEND) 
Valerie Irolla (Principal Accountant) 
Satwinder Saraon (Head of SEND Services and Early Years) 
Caroline Baxter (Finance Manager Education and Schools) 
Liam Oliff (Committee Coordinator) 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence received.  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

3. SCHOOLS BLOCK BUDGET AND MAINSTREAM BUDGETS 2026/27  
 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance - People) presented the report which outlined 
the final Schools Block allocation of the Dedicated Schools Grant for 2026/27 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

following the receipt of final funding allocations and the Authority Proforma 
Tool (APT) in December 2025. 
 
Alex Parker (Lady Margaret School) referred Free School Meals (FSM) 
eligibility and Trade Union Facilities and was concerned whether all of this 
budget would be recouped. He added that some Academies did their own 
FSM eligibility checking, and may continue to do this, rather than pay a fee. 
He commented that if LBHF were to pass on the charge, that there needed to 
be clarity on what schools were being asked to pay for. Peter Haylock 
(Director of Education and SEND) explained that schools had been 
benefitting from this for many years. The auto enrolment process meant that if 
a single young person was enrolled as part of LBHFs process, schools would 
benefit from Pupil Premium and FSM and FSM6 funding in the schools 
funding formula. Trade Unions Facilities time was being paid for to support 
members in whatever way was deemed fit, but it was not up to the Council to 
decide how the facilities were being used. Alex Parker stressed the 
importance that this be in writing, so schools understood where their 
contribution was going. Peter Haylock noted this request and agreed to 
provide more clarity. 
 
Alex Parker asked whether the FSM eligibility was completed using census 
data, or whether it was notifiable through the Local Authority (LA). Peter 
Haylock explained that an auto enrolment process had been introduced, 
working alongside the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) to collect 
the relevant information. Previously there was an opt-in process where 
families would need to apply for FSMs, due to changes in regulation at 
primary school level, there was not the urgency for parents to apply for FSMs 
so there was now an opt-out process where LA does the searching in the 
background, and this in turn would add to Pupil Premium numbers. The first 
time this process took place, 10-20 extra pupils were identified as being 
eligible for FSMs. Alex Parker commented that this process needed to be 
explained further to provide more evidence of the difference it was making to 
schools. 
 
Kathleen Williams (Holy Cross Primary) felt that the auto enrolment process 
was having a big impact at primary school level, as fewer parents were 
applying for FSMs. She asked whether the requirement for trade union 
facilities for staff was a statutory one? The Chair explained that the change in 
statutory function for trade unions was a general principle one and that the 
charges needed to avoid being overly bureaucratic. He added that more 
clarity was needed on the reasoning behind the process and what it did and 
didn’t serve. 
 
The Chair commented that children receiving FSMs at primary school had an 
impact on receiving FSM6 at secondary school. He added that LBHF did 
need to provide clarity on exactly how identification of pupils eligible for FSMs 
was impacting schools so there was an understanding of where their 
contribution was going. The Chair suggested that the plans in the report were 
put in place for the upcoming year, due to the time constraints, but Schools 
Forum would expect to see more detail in a future report. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Daniel Cundy (Senior Principal, AP Academies) mentioned that from an 
academies’ perspective regarding trade union facilities time, they made a 
commitment to undertake union business, represent staff and the cost of that 
was internal so he questioned what the contribution was to LA. Peter Haylock 
explained that the contribution was to the wider, region trade union team. 
 
Kathleen Williams referred to de-delegation and asked whether Academies 
were to be invoiced for just trade union facilities and FSMs? Tony Burton 
explained that the de-delegation in the budget was just for maintained 
schools, but that academies and free schools would need to be invoiced for 
their contributions. 
 
Dave Colins (Brackenbury School) asked what could be done in terms of 
liaison with other LAs as at some schools within the Borough, 80% of 
students could live in a different LA and therefore would not be picked up 
within the Council’s auto enrolment process. He also questioned what the 
consequences would be if large national multi academy trusts didn’t like the 
changes and didn’t contribute and this led to a shortfall, he added that it 
would be problematic if maintained schools were forced to make up shortfall. 
Peter Haylock was in agreement that a system needed to be implemented to 
work with neighbouring boroughs to identify pupils with FSM eligibility. Tony 
Burton added that they would not be asking maintained schools to contribute 
more. 
 
The Chair suggested that in the summer term a group of Schools Forum 
members met and looked at the implications of the loss of funding that was to 
take place over the coming years. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 

1. The January 2026 APT for the recommended model is submitted to the 
DfE for the 2026 to 2027 schools budget share. This is with the revised 
uplifted NFF rates detailed in paragraph 4 and in appendix 1 and an 
MFG value of minus 0.50% per pupil. 

2. The Schools Forum confirmed agreement of the disapplication request 
to transfer 1% of the Schools Block to the High Needs Block in 
2026/27 as part of the recommended model based on principles agree 
in the Autum Term Schools Forum meetings. The 1% transferis now 
approved by Minister of State at £1.262m. 

3. It is recommended that maintained school representatives at Schools 
Forum agree to the proposed 2026-27 de-delegation budget of 
£0.564m. 

4. It is recommended that maintained school representatives at Schools 
Forum agree to the proposed 2026/27 Education Functions budget of 
£0.285m. 

5. Schools Forum agree the approach to ensure statutory trade union 
facilities and free school meals eligibility costs are sustainable with 
contributions from school’s budgets following further information and 
engagement from officers. 

 
4. EARLY YEARS BUDGET 2026/27  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Tony Burton (Head of Finance - People) presented the report which outlined 
the initial allocation of Early Years Block funding for 2026/27 including the 
extended entitlements for working parents of two-year-old children and 
children from age 9 months. 
 
Jane Gleasure (Little People, Early Years PVI) mentioned that in the early 
years childcare sector, funding was stretched over the entire year, and this 
led to budgetary issues in the summer term. She explained that in 2027 there 
was to be a 21 week summer term but they would only get paid for 13 weeks. 
She added that there were fewer issues in the autumn term as more weeks 
calculated when funding was allocated. She commented that it made sense in 
a school system but not in the PVI sector as children were joining at all points 
of the year. 
 
Tony Burton mentioned that this was something that lots of settings would 
experience, including schools, but that there was an added complication in 
the early years childcare sector. There would still be 38 weeks of funding 
available to providers but over a different profile.  
 
Tony Burton told the Forum that there had been an update on calculator for 
schools on 3-4 year olds thresholds and maintained nursery schools for 
budget setting.  
 
The Chair asked whether the budget setting was based on census data for 
autumn and spring. Tony Burton confirmed that the budget used Department 
for Education (DfE) data. He added that for 2026-27 a termly census model 
will be used. He added that the LA has always provided its funding on a 
termly basis but now the DfE would be doing the same, whereas previously 
they had been funding on a yearly basis for some entitlements and funding. It 
was agreed that Officers would work with early years providers to understand 
the implications of the termly funding change on their settings. 
 
RESOLVED That: 

1. Schools Forum noted the engagement, and briefings were undertaken 
with schools and Early Years providers from 12th January 2026 ahead 
of Schools Forum on 20th January. 

2. Schools Forum approved the proposed deployment of central budget 
in Table 4 above and noted the impact of the impact of passthrough 
requirement on available central funds from 2026/27. 

3. Schools Forum noted the proposed 2026/27 Early Year budget across 
all entitlements including the revised base rates, deprivation and local 
formulas proposed. 

4. Schools Forum noted the change in termly funding proposed from April 
2026 to align termly funding paid to providers on the same basis as 
funding to be received by the local authority. Funding would now be 
provided to all settings on the basis of 13 weeks in the summer, 14 
weeks in the autumn and 11 weeks in the spring for all the early years 
funding streams. This was a change from the 12.66 weeks per term 
used to calculate termly funding per the census and headcount in 
2025/26. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 

Meeting started: 2:00pm 
Meeting ended: 2:59pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 

Contact officer: Amrita White 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 E-mail: Amrita.White@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


